

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
WILLIAM N. ESKRIDGE JR., BRUCE A.  
ACKERMAN, DANIEL A. FARBER,  
AND ANDREW KOPPELMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
KATHLEEN M. O’SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
kosullivan@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Social Movements, the Equal Protection Clause, and This Court.....	4
II. The Different-Race Marriage Cases, 1948-1967 .....	6
III. The Sodomy Cases, 1976-2003 .....	12
IV. The Same-Sex Marriage Cases, 1993-Present.....	17
A. Will the Ninth Circuit’s Reasons Be Persuasive to Other Judges?.....	19
B. Is Sexual Orientation a (Quasi-) Suspect Classification?.....	20
C. What Is the Public Interest in Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Civil Marriage? .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	12
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	18
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	2
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	4
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	11
<i>Dawson v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1955).....	11
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth's Attorney</i> , 403 F. Supp. 1199 (E.D. Va. 1975).....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth's Attorney</i> , 425 U.S. 901 (1976).....	13
<i>Enslin v. N. Carolina</i> , 425 U.S. 903 (1976) .....	13
<i>Hardwick v. Bowers</i> , 760 F.2d 1202 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , Civ. No. 11-00734 ACK-KSC (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2012).....	2, 19
<i>Kameny v. Brucker</i> , 365 U.S. 843 (1961).....	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	11, 12, 20, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morrison v. Davis</i> , 252 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1958).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	2
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 350 U.S. 985 (1956) .....	10, 13
<i>New York v. Onofre</i> , 451 U.S. 987 (1981) .....	13
<i>New York v. Uplinger</i> , 467 U.S. 246 (1984).....	13
<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> , 106 U.S. 583 (1883) .....	8, 9, 21
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 681 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	21

## STATE CASES

<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	20
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955) .....	10
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 90 S.E.2d 849 (Va. 1956) .....	10
<i>Perez v. Lippold</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)....	8, 9, 13, 18
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011).....	2
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) .....	25

## STATUTES

Act to Preserve Racial Integrity, ch. 371, 1924 Va. Acts .....	10
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Supreme Court, 1960 Term – Foreword: The Passive Virtues</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1961).....	9, 16
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994) .....	20
Bennett Boskey & Eugene Gressman, <i>The Supreme Court Bids Farewell to Mandatory Appeals</i> , 121 F.R.D. 81 (1988).....	8
Brief of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and in Support of Affirmance, <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) (No. 10-16696), 2010 WL 4622564.....	23
Brief of the NAACP as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) (1966 Term, No. 395), 1967 WL 93611 .....	11
Charles Fried, <i>Order and Law: Arguing the Reagan Revolution – A Firsthand Account</i> (1991).....	15
Dennis J. Hutchinson, <i>Unanimity and Desegregation: Decisionmaking in the Supreme Court, 1948-1958</i> , 68 Geo. L.J. 1 (1979).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Earl M. Maltz, <i>The Prospects for a Revival of Conservative Activism in Constitutional Jurisprudence</i> , 24 Ga. L. Rev. 629 (1990).....	15
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, Williams Inst., <i>United States Census Snapshot: 2010</i> (2011).....	18, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (July 1996), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....	22
John C. Jeffries Jr., <i>Justice Lewis F. Powell, Jr.</i> (1994).....	15
Laura Langbein & Mark A. Yost Jr., <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Negative Externalities</i> , 90 Soc. Sci. Q. 292 (2009) .....	23
Randall Kennedy, <i>Interracial Intimacies: Sex, Marriage, Identity, and Adoption</i> (2003).....	7
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1992) .....	15
Richard Kluger, <i>Simple Justice: The History of Brown v. Board of Education and Black America's Struggle for Equality</i> (1976) .....	6
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985) .....	4
William N. Eskridge Jr., & Darren R. Spedale, <i>Gay Marriage: For Better or for Worse?: What We've Learned from the Evidence</i> (2006) .....	22
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Dishonorable Passions: Sodomy Laws in America, 1861-2003</i> (2008).....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Gaylaw: Challenging the Apartheid of the Closet</i> (1999) .....	15
William N. Eskridge Jr. & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Historical and Critical Introduction to Henry M. Hart, Jr. &amp; Albert M. Sacks, The Legal Process: Basic Problems in the Making and Application of Law</i> (William N. Eskridge Jr. & Philip P. Frickey eds., 1994) .....	10
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Some Effects of Identity-Based Social Movements on Constitutional Law in the Twentieth Century</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 2062 (2002) .....	4, 6
